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The attached Tabulations provide information on the current (18 April 1973) status of approval of 
proposals for changes in the Convention (Tabulation I) and acceptance of the various proposals for regula­
tion of the international trawl fishery (Tabulation II adopted at the 1970. 1972 Annual Meetings and the 
1972 and 1973 mid-term meetings of the Commission). 

Appendix I presents a summary of the status of proposals since the Commdssion was established in 
1951. 



Resolution adopted 
by International 
Commission for 
Northwest Atlantic 
Fisheries 

Sent by Commission 
Secretariat to 
Depositary Government 

Draft Protocol circulated 
to Depositary Government 
to Contracting Governments 
for consideration 

Protocol signed at Washington 
under date of: 

Date of receipt by Depositary 
Government of ratification, 
approval, or adherence by: 

Bulgaria 
Canada 
Denmark 
France 
Germany, Fed. Rep. of 
Iceland 
Italy 
Japan 
Norway 
Poland 
Portugal 
Romania 
Spain 
Union of Soviet Socialist 

Republics 
Unl ted Kingdom 
United States 

Date of entry 
into force: 
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TABULATION I 

hoposais for Changes in 
the International Convention for 
the Northwest Atlentic Fisheries 

Protocol relating 
to Amendments to 
the Convention 

June 6, 1970 

June 24, 1970 

July 14, 1970 

October 6, 1970 

August 21, 1972 (adherence) 
July 27, 1972 (adherence) 
October 27, 1970 
April 6, 1971 
December 15, 1971 
November 6, 1970 
November 18, 1971 
June 1, 1972 (adherence) 
January 8. 1971 
November 30, 1971 
February 5, 1973 

• 
April 16, 1973 

October 13, 1971 
June 14, 1971 
February 8, 1973 

• 

18 April 1973 



Adopted by Commission: 

Transmitted by Commission 
Secretariat to Depositary 
Government: 

Transmitted by Depositary 
Government to Contracting 
Governments: 

nate of receipt 
by Depositary 
Government of 
acceptance by: 
(Only accept­
ancee needed 
for entry 
into force 
are indicated. 
NuniJers follow­
ing country 
indicate 
1972/73 panel 
membership) 

Bulgaria 
Canada 
Denmark 
France 
FRG 
Iceland 
Italy 
Japan 
Norway 
Poland 
Portugal 
Romania 
Spain 
USSR 
UK 
USA 

Effective date for 
regulation for subarea: 

2,l,4,S,A 
1. 3, A 
1,2,3,4 
1,2, 4,5 
1 

3,4 
3,4,5 

1,2,3 A 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3,4 

2,3 5 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3 

3,4.5 

- 3 -

TABULATION II 

March 1972 
Proposal (1) 

herring 
catch quota 

Diy. 5Z 

7 March 1972 

7 March 1972 

17 March 1972 

8 May 1972 

28 April 1972 

4 May 1972 

11 July 1972 

• 
3 

17 April 1972 

8 May 1972 

17 Sept. 1972 

March 1972 
Proposal (2) 

herring 
catch quota 

Diy. 5Y 

7 March 1972 

7 March 1972 

17 March 1972 

8 May 1972 

28 April 1972 

4 May 1972 

11 July 1972 

• 
3 

17 April 1972 

8 May 1972 

17 Sept. 1972 

March 1972 
Proposal (3) 

herring 
catch quota 

Diy. 4XW 

7 March 1972 

7 March 1972 

17 March 1972 

8 May 1972 

24 May 1972 
28 April 1972 

17 April 1972 
4 May 1972 

11 July 1972 
26 Sept. 19722 

17 April 19721 
l7 April 1972 

8 May 1972 

17 Sept. 1972 

March 1972 
Proposal (4) 

herring 
size limit 

Subareas 4 and 5 

7 March 1972 

7 March 1972 

17 March 1972 

8 May 1972 

24 May 1972 
28 April 1972 

17 April 1972 
4 May 1972 

11 July 1972 
26 Sept. 19722 

17 April 197210 3 
17 April 1972 

8 May 1972 

17 Sept. 1972 

Spanish note states IISpain has no objection to the acceptance ... reserves for herself the right to 
participate in said fisheries whenever her fishermen would consider it of interest". 

2 Acceptance received after effective date of 17 September 1972. 

Spain joined Panel 5 on 1 July 1972, therefore, effective for Spain in Subarea 5 on 17 September 1972. 
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TABULATION II (continued) 

June 1972 J ... e 1972 Jtme 1972 June 1972 

Proposs1 (1) Proposal (2) Proposal (3) Proposs1 (4) 

salmon cod cod cod 

catch quota catch quota catch quota 

Div. 2J Subdiv. 3Ps D1v. 3NO 
and 3KL 

Adopted by Commission: 2 J ... e 1972 2 June 1972 2 J ... e 1972 2 June 1972 

Transmitted by Commission 
Secretariat to Depositary 
Government: 12 J ... e 1972 15 June 1972 15 June 1972 15 June 1972 

Transmitted by Depositary 
Government to Contracting 
Governments: 23 June 1972 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 

Date of receipt Bulgaria 
by Depositary Canada 2,3.4,S,A 
Government of Denmark 1, 3, A 
acceptance by: France 1,2,3,4 
(OnlI acce}!t- FRG 1,2, 4,5 
ancea needed Iceland 1 
for entrX Italy 3,4 
into force Japan 3,4,5 
are indicated. NOl."Way 1,2,3, A 
Numbers fol1ow- Poland 1,2,3,4,5 
ing country Portugal 1,2,3,4 
indicate Romania 2,3, 5 
1972/73 psnel Spain 1,2,3,4,5 
membership) USSR 1,2,3,4,5 

UK 1,2,3 
USA 3,4,5 

Effective date for 
regulation for subarea: 23 Dec. 1972 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 



Adopted by Commission: 

Transmitted by ComDdssion 
Secretariat to Depositary 
Government: 

Transmitted by Depositary 
Government to Contracting 
Governments: 

Date of receipt BulgaTia 
by Depositary Canada 
Government of Denmark 
acceptance by: France 
(OntI acceEt- FRG 
ances needed Iceland 
for entEZ Italy 
into force Japan 
are indicated. Norway 
Numbers follow- Poland 
ing country Portugal 
indicate Romania 
1972/73 panel Spain 
membership) USSR 

UK 
USA 

Effective date for 
regulation for subarea: 

2,3,4,5,A 
1, 3, A 
1,2,3,4 
1,2, 4,5 
1 

3,4 
3,4,5 

1,2,3, A 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3,4 

2,3, 5 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3 

3,4,5 
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~BULATION II (continued) 

June 1972 June 1972 June 1972 June 1972 
Proposal (5) Proposal (6) Proposal (7) Proposal (8) 

cod cod cod American 
catch quota catch quota catch quota plaice 
Subdiv. 4Vs Div. 5Y Subdiv. 5Ze catch quota 
and Dlv. 4W and 5Zw Div. 3LNO 

2 June 1972 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 

15 June 1972 15 June 1972 15 JlUle 1972 15 June 1972 

1 July 1972 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 

1 January 1973 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 
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~TION II (continued) 

June 1972 June 1972 June 1972 June 1972 
Proposal (9) Proposal (10) Proposal (11) Proposal (12) 
Yellowtail Yellowtail Yellowtail Silver hake 

flounder flounder flounder catch quota 
catch quota catch quota catch quota Div. SY 
Div. 3LNO Subarea 5 Subarea 5 

east of 690W weat of 690W 

Adopted by Commission: 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 

Transmitted by Commission 
Secretariat to Depositary 
Government: 15 June 1972 15 June 1972 15 June 1972 15 June 1972 

Transmitted by Depositary 
Government to Contracting 
Governmen ts: 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 

Date of receipt Bulgaria 
by Depositary Canada 2,J,4,S,A 
Government of Denmark 1, 3, A 
acceptance by: France 1,2,3,4 
(OnlI acce2t- FRG 1,2, 4,5 
ances needed Iceland 1 
for entrI Italy 3,4 
into force Japan 3,4,5 
are indicated. Norway 1,2,3, A 
Numbers follow- Poland 1,2,3,4,5 
ing country Portugal 1,2,3,4 
indicate Romania 2,3, 5 
1972/73 panel Spain 1,2,3,4,5 
membership) USSR 1,2,3,4,5 

UK 1,2,3 
USA 3,4,5 

Effective date for 
regulation for subarea: 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 
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TABULATION II (continued) 

June 1972 June 1972 June 1972 June 1972 
Proposal (13) Proposal (14) Proposal (15) Proposal (16) 
Silver hake Silver hake Red hake Haddock 
catch quota catch quota catch quota closed area 
Subdiv. 5Ze Subdiv. 5ZW Subdiv. SZw Subarea 5 

Adopted by Commission: 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 

Transmitted by Commission 
Secretariat to Depositary 
Government: 15 June 1972 15 June 1972 15 June 1972 15 June 1972 

Transmitted by Depositary 
Government to Contracting 
Govemmen ts : 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 

Date of receipt Bulgaria 
by Depositary Canada 2,3,4,S,A 
Government of Denmark 1, 3, A 
acceptance by: France 1,2,3,4 
(OnII acce2t- FRG 1,2, 4,5 
ances needed Iceland 1 
for ent!! Italy 3,4 
into force Japan 3,4,5 
are indicated. Norway 1,2,3, A 
Numbers follow- Poland 1,2,3,4,5 
ing country Portugal 1,2,3,4 
indicate Romania 2,3, 5 
197217 3 panel Spain 1,2,3,4,5 
membership) USSR 1,2,3,4,5 

UK 1,2,3 
USA 3,4,5 

Effective date for 
regulation for subarea: 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 
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TABULATION II (continued) 

JUDe 1972 June 1972 June 1972 June 1972 
Proposal (17) Proposal (18) Proposal (19) Proposal (20) 

Haddock Haddock Haddock Red and 
catch quota catch quota catch quota silver hakes 

Subarea 5 Div. 4X Div. 4W closed area 
Subarea 5 

Adopted by Commission: 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 2 June 1972 

Transmitted by Commission 
Secretariat to Depositary 
Government: 15 June 1972 15 June 1972 15 June 1972 15 JtD1e 1972 

Transmitted by Depositary 
Government to Contracting 
Governments: 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 1 July 1972 

Date of receipt Bulgaria 
by Depositary Canada 2,3,4,5,A 
Government of Denmark 1, 3, A 
acceptance by: France 1,2,3,4 
(On!>: acce~t- FRG 1,2, 4,5 
ances needed Iceland 1 
for entrx Italy 3,4 
into force Japan 3,4,5 
are indica ted. Norway 1,2,3, A 
Numbers fol1ow- Poland 1,2,3,4,5 
ing country Portugal 1,2,3,4 
indicate Romania 2,3, 5 
1972/73 panel Spain 1,2,3,4,5 
membership) USSR 1,2,3,4,5 

UK 1,2,3 
USA 3,4,5 

Effective date for 
regulation for subarea: 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 1 January 1973 
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TABULATION II (continued) 

Adopted by Commission: 

Transmitted by Commdssion 
Secretariat to Depositary 
Government: 

Transmitted by Depositary 
Government to Contracting 
Governments: 

Date of receipt Bulga'I'ia 
by Depositary Canada 
Government of Denmark 
acceptance by: France 
(OnlI acce)2t- FRG 
ances needed Iceland 
for ent!2 Italy 
into force Japan 
are indicated. Norway 
Numbers follow- Poland 
ing country Portugal 
indicate Romania 
1972/73 panel Spain 
membership) USSR 

UK 
USA 

Effective date for 
regulation for subarea: 

June 1972 
Proposal (21) 
Trawl fishery 

mesh size 
Subarea 4 

2 June 1972 

IS June 1972 

1 July 1972 

2~3,4,5,A 
1, 3, A 
1,2,3,4 
1,2, 4,5 
1 

3,4 
3,4,5 

1,2,3, A 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3,4 

2,3, 5 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3 

3,4,5 

1 January 1973 1 

To become operative 1 January 1974, except for Div. 4X. 
2 To become operative 1 January 1974. 

June 1972 
Proposal (22) 
Trawl fishery 

mesh size 
Subarea 5 

2 June 1972 

15 June 1972 

1 July 1972 

1 January 19732 

3 Objection by Canada extends objection period 60 days. 
4 Objection by USA extends objection period further 30 days. 

June 1972 
Proposal (23) 
Sea scallops 

size limit 
Div. SZ 

2 June 1972 

15 June 1972 

1 July 1972 

29 Dec. 1972' 

22 Feb. 19734 

29 March 19735 

5 In effect for all Contracting Governments, except Canada and USA. 
6 Provided that all other Contracting Governments are willing to be so bound. 
7 Portuguese note does not state it accepts proposal "at an earlier date". 

January 1973 
Proposal (1) 

Herring 
catch quota 

Div. SZ 

26 Jaouary 1973 

31 January 1973 

15 Feb. 1973 

27 March 1973 

28 March 1973 
• 

6 April 1973 
13 April 19736 

10 April 1973 
• 

5 April 19737 

• 
21 March 1973 
7 March 1973 
30 March 1973 
17 April 19736 



Adopted by Commission: 

Transmitted by Commission 
Secretariat to Depositary 
Government: 

Transmitted by Depositary 
Government to Contracting 
Governments: 

Date of receipt Bulgaria 
by Depositary Canada 
Government of Denmark 
acceptance by: France 
(On!! accel!:t- FRG 
ances needed Iceland 
for entrx Italy 
into force Japan 
are indicated. Norway 
Numbers follow- Poland 
ing country Portugal 
indicate Romania 
1972/73 panel Spain 
membership) USSR 

UK 
USA 

Effective date for 
regulation for subarea: 

2,3,4,S,A 
1, 3, A 
1,2,3,4 
1,2. 4,5 
1 

3,4 
3,4,5 

1,2,3, A 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3,4 

2,3, 5 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3 

3,4,5 
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TABULATION II (continued) 

January 1973 
Proposal (2) 

Herring 
catch quota 

Div. 5Y 

January 1973 
Proposal (3) 

Herring 
catch quota 

Div. 4XW 

26 January 1973 26 January 1973 

31 January 1973 31 January 1973 

15 Feb. 1973 15 Feb. 1973 

27 March 1973 27 March 1973 

28 March 1973 28 March 1973 
• • 

6 April 1973 
13 April 1973 1 

6 April 1973 
13 April 1973 1 

10 April 1973 10 April 1973 
• • 

5 April 1973 2 5 April 1973 2 

• • 
21 March 1973 21 March 1973 
7 March 1973 7 March 1973 
30 March 1973 30 March 1973 
17 April 1973 1 17 April 1973 1 

January 1973 
Proposal (4) 

Other flounders 
catch quota 

Subarea 5 

January 1973 
Proposal (5) 

Mackerel 
catch quota 

Subarea 5 

26 January 1973 26 January 1973 

31 January 1973 31 January 1973 

15 Feb. 1973 15 Feb. 1973 

27 March 1973 27 March 1973 

28 March 1973 28 March 1973 
• • 

6 April 1973 6 April 1973 
13 April 1973 1 13 April 19731 

10 April 1973 10 April 1973 
• • 

5 April 19732 5 April 19732 

• • 
21 March 1973 21 March 1973 
7 March 1973 7 March 1973 
30 March 1973 30 March 1973 
17 April 1973 1 17 April 19731 

1 Provided that all other Contracting Governments are willing to be so bound. 
2 Portuguese note does not state it accepts proposal "at an earlier date". 



Adopted by Commission: 

Transmitted by Commission 
Secretariat to Depositary 
Government: 

Transmitted by Depositary 
Government to Contracting 
Governments: 

Date of receipt Bulgaria 
by Depositary Canada 
Goverttmen t of Denmark 
acceptance by: France 
(OnIZ acce2t- FRG 
ances needed Iceland 
for entr! Italy 
into force Japan 
are indicated. Norway 
Numbers follow- Poland 
ing country Portugal 
indicate Romania 
1972/73 panel Spain 
membership) USSR 

UK 
USA 

Effective date for 
regulation for subarea: 

2,3,4,5,A 
I, 3, A 
1,2,3,4 
1,2, 4,5 
1 

3,4 
3,4,5 

1,2,3, A 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3,4 

2,3, 5 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3,4,5 
1,2,3 

3,4,5 
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TABULATION II (continued) 

January 1973 
Proposal (6) 

Pollock 
catch quota 

Div. 4X and 
Subarea 5 

January 1973 
Proposal (7) 

RedUsh 
catch quota 

Subarea 5 

26 January 1973 26 January 1973 

31 January 1973 31 January 1973 

15 Feb. 1973 15 Feb. 1973 

27 March 1973 27 March 1973 

28 March 1973 28 March 1973 
• • 

6 April 1973 6 April 1973 
13 April 1973' 13 April 1973' 
10 April 1973 10 April 1973 

• • 
5 April 19732 5 April 19732 

• • 
21 March 1973 21 March 1973 
7 March 1973 7 March 1973 
30 March 1973 30 March 1973 
17 April 1973' 17 April 1973' 

Provided that all other Contracting Governments are willing to be so bound. 
2 Portuguese note does not state it accepts proposal "at an earlier date". 
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Summary 
of 

Status of Proposals for ~ndment8 to the Convention 
and for International Regulation of the Trawl Fishery (1951-1973) 

by 
the Executive Secretary 

APPENDIX I 

The following account reviews the status of all proposals adopted by the Commission since its First 
Annual Meeting in April of 1951, for changes in the Articles of the International Convention for the 
Northwest Atlantic Fisheries of 1949 and for international regulation of the trawl fishery in the Convention 
Area. 

I. Proposals for changes in the Convention 

(1) Changes to allow Annual Meetings to be held in any member country (Amendment to Convention 
Article II, pars.S) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

11 June 1955 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.5,p.3) 
10 January 1959 

(il) Declaration of understanding of text of Convention concerning mollu8cs 

Proposed: 
In force: 

14 June 1958 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.8,p.12-13) 
5 June 1963 

(iii) Resolution to bring harp and hood seals under provisions of the Convention 

Proposed: 
In force: 

9 June 1961 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.11,p.15) 
29 April 1966 

(iv) Changes to allow proposals for national and international measures of control (Amendment to 
Convention Article VIII, para.S and 8) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

7 June 1963 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.13,p.17) 
19 December 1969 

(v) Changes to procedures for effecting regulatory measures (Amendment to Convention Article VIII, 
para.7 and 8) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

6 June 1964 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.14,p.13-14) 
19 December 1969 

(vi) Changes to basis for panel memberships and to types of fisheries regulatory measures which may 
be proposed (Amendment to Convention Article IV, para.2, Article VII, para. 2 and Article VIII, 
para. 1) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

5 and 6 June 1969 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.19,p.20-21) 
15 December 1971 

(vii) Changes to procedures for amending the Convention (Article XVII of the Convention renumbered 
XVIII and a new Article XVII inserted) 

Proposed: 6 June 1970 (Ann.Proc.Vol.20 zp.19-20) 
In force: pending 

II. Proposals for international regulation of the trawl fishery 

(1) Regulation of the haddock trawl fishery in Subarea S (4-1/2" mesh size, wet; 5,000 pound or 
10% trip exemption; savings gear) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

8 July 1952 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.2,p.14) 
13 June 1953 

(ii) Amendments to regulation of the haddock trawl fishery in Subarea 5 (Wet and dry mesh measurements) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

27 May 1953 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.3,p.14) 
1 January 1954 



(iii) 
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Regulation of the cod and haddock trawl fisheries in Subareas 3, 4 and 5: 
regulations substitute for the ones adopted in 1952 and 1953 [see (1) and 
mesh size for Subareas 4 and 5; 4" mesh size for Subarea 3; 5,000 pound 
savings gear) 

Proposed: 11 June 1955 (Ann.Proc.Vol.5.p.l1-12) 
In force: for Subareas 3 and 4. excepting para. IV. 29 November 1957 

for Subarea 5. 26 March 1957 

for Subarea 5 the 
(11) above] (4-1/2" 
or 10% trip exemption; 

(iv) Amendments to regulation of the cod and haddock trawl fisheries 1n Subareas 3, 4 and 5 adopted 
in 1955 [see (iii) above] (abeyance to para. IV for Subareas 3 and 4; S.OOO pound or 10% 
12-month exemption in Subarea 5) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

15 June 1956 (Ann.Proc.Vol.6.p.16) 
for Subareas 3 and 4, 1 January 1958 
for Subarea 5. 26 March 1957 

(v) Amendments to regulation of the cod and haddock trawl fisheries in Subareas 3. 4 and 5 adopted 
in 1955 and 1956 ]see (iii) and (iv) above] (attaching savings gear) 

Proposed: 25 May 1957 (Ann.Proc.Vol.7.p.17) 
In force: for Subarea 5, 28 September 1958 

for Subarea 4, 22 April 1960 
for Subarea 3. 21 September 1968 

(vi) Regulation of the groundfish trawl fishery in Subareas I, 2 and 3 (except red fish in Div. 3N. 
30 and 3P): for Subarea 3 the regulation substitutes for the ones adopted in 1955, 1956 and 
1957 [see (iii), (iv) and (v) above] (4-1/2" mesh size; mesh measurements; 10% trip exemption 
in Div. 3N, 30 and 3P; savings gear) 

Proposed: 10 June 1961 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.11,p.15-17) 
In force: 21 September 1968 

(vii) Regulation of cod, haddock and flounder trawl fisheries in Subarea 4; substitutes for 1955, 
1956 and 1957 proposals [see (iii). (iv) and (v) above] (4-1/2" llesh size; mesh measurements; 
5,000 pound or 10% trip exemption; savings gear) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

10 June 1961 (Ann.Proc.Vol.ll,p.17-18) 
22 December 1967 

(viii) Amendment to regulation of the groundfish trawl fisheries in Subareas I, 2 and 3 adopted in 1961 
[see (vi) above] (savings gear) 

Proposed: 7 June 1963 
In force: 21 September 

(ix) Amendment to regulation of cod, haddock and flounder trawl fisheries in Subarea 4 adopted in 1961 
[see (vii) above] (savings gear) 

Proposed: 7 June 1963 (Ann.Proc.Vol.13.p.16) 
In force: 22 December 1967 

(x) Amendments to regulation of cod and haddock trawl fisheries in Subarea 5 adopted in 1955 [see 
(iii) above] (savings gear) 

Proposed: 7 June 1963 (Ann.Proc.Vol.13,p.16-l7) 
In force: 4 July 1969 

(xi) Amendment to regulation of the groundfish trawl fisheries in Subareas I, 2 and 3 adopted in 1961 
[see (vi) above] (manila twine and ICNAF gauge as standard) 

Proposed: 6 June 1964 (Ann.Proc.Vol.14,p.16) 
In force: 21 September 1968 

(xii) Amendment to regulation of the cod, haddock and flounder trawl fisheries in Subarea 4 adopted in 
1961 [see (vii) above] (manila twine and ICNAF gauge as standard) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

6 June 1964 (Ann.Proc.Vol.14,p.16-17) 
22 December 1967 
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(xiii) Amendment to regulation of the cod and haddock trawl fisheries in Subarea 5 adopted in 1955 [see 
(iil) above] (manila twine and IeNAF gauge as standard) 

Proposed: 6 June 1964 (Ann.Proc.Vol.14.p.17) 
In force: 21 October 1965 

(xiv) Amendment to regulation of groundfish trawl fisheries in Subareas 1 and 2 adopted in 1964 [see 
(xi) above] (defines groundfish) 

Proposed: 12 June 1965 
In force: 

(xv) Amendment to regulation of groundfish trawl fisheries in Subarea 3 adopted in 1964 [see (xi) 
above] (defines groundfish) 

Proposed: 12 June 1965 (Ann.Proc.Vol.15.p.18) 
In force: 21 September 1968 

(xvi) Amendment to regulation of groundfish trawl fisheries in Subarea 3 adopted in 1961 [see (vi) 
above] (extends exemptions) 

Proposed: 12 June 1965 
In force: 

(xvii) Amendment to regulation for cod. haddock and flounder 1n Subarea 4 adopted 1n 1961 [see (vii) 
above] (extends exemption) 

Proposed: 12 June 1965 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.15.p.19) 
In force: 22 December 1967 

(xviii) Amendment to regulation for cod and haddock in Subareas 3 and 4 adopted in 1955 [see (iii) above] 
(extends exemption) 

Proposed: 12 June 1965 (Ann.Proc.Vol.15.p.19) 
In force: for Subarea 3, 21 September 1968 

for Subarea 4, 11 August 1967 

(xix) Codification of regulations in Subareas 1, 2, 3 and 4 proposed in 1961, with amendments adopted 
in 1964, 1964 and 1965 [see (vi) to (xviii) above] 

Proposed: 12 June 1965 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.15,p.19-24) 
In force: for Subareas 1, 2, and 3, 21 September 1968 

for Subarea 4, 22 December 1967 

(xx) Amendment to regulations adopted for Subarea 1 in 1961, 1964 and 1965 and the codification of 
the 1961, 1964 and 1965 regulations adopted in 1965 [see (vi), (viii), (xi), (xiv), (xix) above] 
(l30-mm mesh size) 

Proposed: 12 June 1966 (Ann.Proc.Vol.16,p.20) 
In force: 21 September 1968 

(xxi) Regulation of seal fishery in the "Front" area (for 1968 season only) 

Proposed: 9 June 1967 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.l7. p.28) 
In force: 10 February 1968 

(xxii) Amendments to trawl regulations adopted for Subarea 1 in 1961, 1964, 1965 and 1966; Subarea 2 
in 1961, 1964 and 1965; Subarea 3 in 1955, 1961, 1964 and 1965; Subarea 4 in 1955, 1961, 1964 
and 1965; and in Subarea 5 in 1964 [see (iii) to (xx) above1 (5 kg pressure or pull; measure 
20 consecutive meshes of codend) 

Proposed: 9 June 1967 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.l7.p.20) 
In force: 1 January 1970 

(xxiii) Regulation of Atlantic salmon fishing on the high seas (ban on fishing outside national fishing 
limits) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

6 June 1969 (Ann.Proc.Vol.19.p.28) 
3 April 1970 (for all Contracting Governments, except Denmark, Federal Republic 

Germanyand Norway) 
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(xxiv) Regulation of haddock fishery in Subarea 5 (for 1970, 1971 and 1972, catch quota 12,000 metric 
tons, closed season and area) 

Proposed: 7 June 1969 (Ann.Proc.Vol.19,p.27) 
In force: 1 January 1970 

(xxv) Regulation of haddock fishery in Div. 4X of Subarea 4 (for 1970, 1971 and 1972, catch quota 
of 18,000 metric tons, closed season and area) 

Proposed: 7 June 1969 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.19,p.26-27) 
In force: 1 January 1970 

(xxvi) Regulation of red hake and silver hake fisheries in Subarea 5 (for 1970, 1971 and 1972, closed 
season and area) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

7 June 1969 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.19,p.26) 
1 January 1970 

(xxvii) Further regulation of Atlantic salmon fishing on high seas (1969 catch or vessel level, 
restricted gear and netting material, ban 1 December-31 July, in force for 1971) 

Proposed: 6 June 1970 (Ann.Proc.Vol.20.p.28-29) 
In force: 8 March 1971 (for all Contracting Governments, except USSR) 

(xxviii) Regulation of yellowtail flounder in Subarea 5 (for 1971, catch quotas of 16.000 tons east of 
69°W and 13,000 tons west of 69°W) 

Proposed: 6 June 1970 (Ann.Proc.Vol.20.p.27) 
In force: 7 January 1971 

(xxix) Regulation of cod, haddock and yellowtail flounder trawl fisheries in Subarea 5: substitutes 
for regulation adopted in 1955, 1956, 1957. 1963. 1964, and 1967 (adds yellowtail flounder) 

Proposed: 6 June 1970 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.20.p.27) 
In force: 7 January 1971 

(xxx) Amendment to regulations adopted for Subarea 2 in 1965 and 1967 (see (xiv) and (xxii) above] 
(130-mm mesh size) 

Proposed: 5 June 1970 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.20.p.26) 
In force: 7 January 1971 (effective for Poland, Portugal, Spain, 1 January 1972) 

(xxxi) Amendment to regulation adopted for Subarea 3 in 1965 and 1967 [see (xv), (xvi). (xviii), (xix), 
and (xxii) above and (xLii) below] (13D-mm mesh size) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

5 June 1970 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.20,p.26) 
15 April 1971 (for all Contracting Governments, except Canada, Poland, Portugal, 

and Spain) 
1 January 1972 (effective for Canada, Poland, Portugal, and Spain) 

(xxxii) Regulation of seal fishing in the Gulf and Front areas (catch quota and fishing season for 1971) 

Proposed: 4 June 1970 (Ann.Proc.Vol.20,p.28) 
In force: 7 January 1971 

(xxxiii) Scheme for Joint International Enforcement of the Fishery Regulations in the Convention Area 

(xxxiv) 

Proposed: 5 June 1970 (Ann.Proc.Vol.20.p.20-22) 
In force: 7 January 1971 (to be operative 1 July 1971i non-operative for USSR, Poland 

and Romania in relation to inspection of gear below deck and catch) 

Extension of regulation of Atlantic salmon fishing on high seas [see (xxvii)] 
vessel levels, restricted gear and netting material, ban 1 December-3l July, in 
1973) 

Proposed: 4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vol.21,p.31) 

(1969 catch or 
force 1972 snd 

In force: 1 March 1972 (for all Contracting Governments, except USSR and Portugal) 
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(xxxv) Further regulation of yellowtail flounder in Subarea 5 [see (xxviii)] (review annually, catch 
quota of 16,000 tons east of 69°W and 10,000 tons west of 69°W) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.21,p.29-30) 
1 January 1972 

(xxxvi) Amendment to regulation adopted for Subarea 5 [see (xxix)] (deletes alternative gauges, 130-mm 
mesh size for yellowtail flounder) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.21,p.30-31) 
1 January 1972 

(xxxvii) Further regulation of haddock fishery in Subarea 5 [see (xxiv)] [review annually. catch quota 
of 6,000 tons, closed season (March, April, May) and area] 

Proposed: 4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vol.21.p.32-33) 
In force: 1 January 1972 

(xxxviii) Further regulation of haddock fishery in Div. 4X of Subarea 4 [see (xxv)] [for 1972, catch 
quota of 9,000 tons, closed season (March, April, May) and new area] 

Proposed: 
In force: 

4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.21,p.33-34) 
1 January 1972 

(xxxix) Regulation of haddock fishery in Div. 4W of Subarea 4 (for 1972, catch quota of 4,000 tons) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.21,P.34-3S) 
1 January 1972 

(xL) Amendment to regulation adopted for Subarea 1 in 1966 [see (xx)] (deletes alternative gauges) 

Proposed: 4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.21,p.31) 
In force: 1 January 1972 

(xLi) Amendment to regulation adopted for Subarea 2 in 1970 [see (xxx)] (deltes alternative gauges) 

Proposed: 4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vol.21,p.3l) 
In force: 1 January 1972 

(xlii) Amendment to regulation adopted for Subarea 3 in 1970 [see (xxxi)] (deletes alternative gauges) 

Proposed: 4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.21,p.31) 
In force: 1 January 1972 (brings l30-mm mesh size into force for Canada, Poland, Portugal, 

and Spain) 

(xLiii) Amendment to regulation adopted for Subarea 4 in 1965 [see (xix)] (deites alternative gauges) 

Proposed: 4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.21,p.31) 
In force: 1 January 1972 

(xliv) Further regulation of seal fishing in Gulf and Front Areas [see (xxxii)] (fishing season for 1972) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

4 June 1971 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.21,p.30) 
1 January 1972 

(xlv) Regulation of herring fishery on Georges Bank stock (150,000-ton quota for 1972, national 
allocations, logbook, action for 1973, mutual allocation) 

Proposed: 7 March 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.70) 
In force: 17 September 1972 

(xlvi) Regulation of herring fishery in Div. 5Y of Subarea 5 (30,OOD-ton quota for 1972, national 
allocations, logbook, action for 1973, mutual allocation) 

Proposed: 7 March 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.71) 
In force: 17 September 1972 
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(xlvii) Regulation of herring fishery in Div. 4X and part of Div. 4W of Subarea 4 (6S.00Q-ton quota 
for 1972, national allocations, logbook, action for 1973, mutual allocation) 

Proposed: 7 March 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.72) 
In force: 17 September 1972 

(xlviii) Regulation of berring fishery in Subareas 4 and 5 (9-inch size limit excluding the area north 
of 44°S2 ' N lat in Div. 4W of Subarea 4 and the area north of 43°S0'N lat in Div. 4X of Subarea 4, 
10% weight exemption) 

Proposed: 7 March 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.73-74) 
In force: 17 September 1972 

(xlix) Further regulation of Atlantic salmon fishing on the higb seas [see (xxxiv)] (phase out high 
8eas salmon fishery by 1 January 1976) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22,p.43) 
23 December 1972 

eL) Regulation of cod fishery in Div. 2J of Subarea 2 and Div. 3K and 3L of Subarea 3 (S7S,OOo-ton 
quota for 1973. national allocations, daily catch record) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22,p,45) 
1 January 1973 

(Li) Regulation of cod fishery in Suhdiv. 3Ps of Subarea 3 (SO. SaO-ton quota for 1973. national 
allocation. daily catch record) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1,22,p.46) 
1 January 1973 

(Lii) Regulation of cod fishery in Div. 3N and 30 of Subarea 3 (103,500-ton quota for 1973, natlona1 
allocation, daily catch record) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22.p.47) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(Llil) Regulation of cod fishery in Subdiv. 4Vs and Dlv. 4W of Subarea 4 (60,50o-ton quota for 1973, 
national allocation, daily catch record) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22.p.48) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(L1v) Regulation of cod fishery in Div. 5Y of Subarea 5 (10,OOO-ton quota for 1973, national allocation, 
daily catch record) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.49) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(Lv) Regulation of cod fishery in Subdiv. 5Ze and 5Zw of Subarea 5 (35,OOo-ton quota for 1973, 
national allocation, daily catch record) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22.p.50) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(Lvi) Regulation of American plaice fishery in Div. 3L, 3N and 30 of Subarea 3 (60,OOo-ton quota for 
1973, national allocation, daily catch record) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22.p.51) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(Lvii) Regulation of yellowtail flounder fishery in Div. 3L, 3N and 30 of Subarea 3 (50 ,ODD-ton quota for 
1973, national allocation, daily catch record) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22,p.52) 
In force: 1 January 1973 
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(Lviii) Further regulation of yellowtail flounder fishery East of 69°W in Subarea 5 [see (xxxv)] 
(16,OOQ-ton quota for 1973, national allocation, daily catch record) 

(L1x) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.53) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

Further regulation of yellowtail flounder fishery West of 69°W in Subarea 5 [see (xxxv)] 
(lO,OOO-ton quota for 1973. national allocation, daily catch record) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.54) 
1 January 1973 

(Lx) Regulation of silver hake fishery in Div. 5Y of Subarea 5 (lO,OOo-ton quota for 1973, national 
allocation, daily catch record) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.55) 
1 January 1973 

(Lxi) Regulation of silver hake fishery in Subdlv. SZe of Subarea 5 (80,OOO-ton quota for 1973, 
national allocation, daily catch record) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.56) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(Lxii) Regulation of silver hake fishery from Southern New England stock (Subdiv. SZw of Subarea 5 and 
adjacent waters to the west and Bouth) (SO,OOo-ton quota for 1973, national allocation, daily 
catch record) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.S7) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(Lxiii) Regulation of red hake fishery from Southern New England stock (Subdiv. 5Zw of Subarea 5 and 
adjacent waters to the west and south) (40,OOo-ton quota for 1973, national allocation, daily 
catch record) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22,p.S8) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(Lxiv) Amendment to haddock quota regulation in Subarea 5 [see (xxxvii)] (for 1973, new boundaries 
for westerly area for closure) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22,p.S9) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(Lxv) Amendment to haddock quota regulation in Subarea 5 [see (xxxvii)] (6,OOO-ton quota for 1973) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22,p.60) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(Lxvi) Amendments to haddock quota regulation in Div. 4X of Subarea 4 [see (xxxviii)] (9,OOO-ton quota 
for 1973, closed season and area for 1973) 

Proposed: 
In force: 

2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.61) 
1 January 1973 

(Lxvii) Amendment to haddock quota regulation in Div. 4W of Subarea 4 [see (xxxix)] (4,OOO-ton quota 
for 1973) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22,p.62) 
In force: 1 January 1973 

(Lxviii) Amendment to regulation for red hake and silver hake fisheries in Subarea 5 [see (xxvi)] (closed 
area April 1973, 10% exemption) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vol.22,p.63) 
In force: 1 January 1973 
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to regulation of the cod, haddock and flounder trawl fisheries 
(ll4-um (4-1/2 .inches) mesh size in netting other than cadend; 
1n cadand) (effective 1 January 1974, except for Div. 4X) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.J'roc.Vo1.22.p.64) 

in Subarea 4 (SE:E: 

130-mm (5-1/8 inches) 

In force: 1 January 1973 (to become effective 1 January 1974, except for Div. 4X) 

(Lxx) Amendment to regulation of cod, haddock and yellowtail flounder 1n Subarea 5 [see (xxxv!)] 
(Jl4-mm (4-1/2 inches) mesh size 1n netting other thsn cadend; 130-mm (5-1/8 inches) mesh size 
itl codend; effective 1 January 1974) 

Pruposed: 
In force: 

2 June 1972 (Ann,Proc.Vol.22.p.65) 
1 January 1973 (to become effective 1 January 1974) 

(Lxxi) Regulation of the fishery for sea scallops 1n Dlv. 5Z of SubaTea 5 (shell size 9S am, average 
40 mkats per pound) 

Proposed: 2 June 1972 (Ann.Proc.Vo1.22,p.66) 
In force: 29 March 1973 (for aii Contracting Governments, except Canada and USA) 

(Lxxii) Further regulation of the herring fishery from the Georges Bank stock [see (xLv)] (150,00o-ton 
quota for 1973, national allocation, commitment for 1974 catch level) 

Proposed: 26 January 1973 
In force: 

(Lxxiii) Further regulation of the herring fishery in Div. 5Y of Subarea 5 [see (xlvi)] (25,OOo-ton 
quota for 1973, national allocation, commitment for 1974 catch level) 

Proposed: 26 January 1973 
In force: 

(Lxxiv) Further regulation of the herring fishery in Div. 4X and part of Div. 4W of Subarea 4 [see 
(xlvii) 1 (90,OOO-ton quota for 1973, national allocation) 

Proposed: 26 January 1973 
In force: 

(Lxxv) Regulation of the fishery for flounders (except yellowtail) from the Southern New England stock 
(25,OOO-ton quota for 1973, national allocation) 

Proposed: 26 January 1973 
In force: 

(Lxxvi) Regulation of the fishery for mackerel from the Southern New England stock (450,OOO-ton" quota 
for 1971, national allocation) 

Proposed: 26 January 1973 
In force: 

(l.xxvH) Regulation of the fishery for pollock in Subarea 5 and Div. 4X of Subarea 4 (50,OOO-ton quota 
for 1971, national allocation) 

Proposed: 26 January 1973 
In force: 

(J.xxvlU) Itcgulatlon of the fishery for redfish in Subarea 5 (30,OOO-ton quota for 1973, national allocation) 

Proposed: 26 January 1973 
in force: 




